Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

MBV INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1957)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of MBV International Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 21st Floor, Grand Millennium Plaza, 181 Queen's Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 27 December 2023 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications) the following resolution as special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, "中國大人國際有限公司" be adopted as the dual foreign name of the Company with effect from the date on which the certificate of incorporation on adoption of dual foreign name is issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands; and
- (b) any one or more of the directors of the Company or the secretary of the Company or the registered office provider of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents and make all such arrangements, as he/she/they shall in his/her/their absolute discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and give effect to the adoption of "中國大人國際有限公司" as the dual foreign name of the Company, and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing in the Cayman Islands or Hong Kong for and on behalf of the Company."

By order of the Board

MBV International Limited

Dato' Tan Meng Seng

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 December 2023

Registered office: Windward 3 Regatta Office Park P.O. Box 1350 Grand Cayman KY1-1108 Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Malaysia:No. 58-66 Jalan Seroja 39Taman Johor Jaya81100 Johor BahruJohor Malaysia

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit B 23/F Yue Hing Building 103 Hennessy Road Wanchai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM may appoint one or more than one proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf. The proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is appointed.
- 2. All resolutions at the EGM will be taken by way of poll pursuant to the Listing Rules and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any share of the Company, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof. The vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy thereof must be delivered to the office of the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM (i.e. at or before 10:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) on Monday, 25 December 2023) or any adjournment thereof.
- 5. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is being despatched to the shareholders of the Company together with a copy of this notice.

- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 20 December 2023 to Wednesday, 27 December 2023 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfers of shares of the Company accompanied by the relevant share certificates and appropriate transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at 2103B, 21/F, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 19 December 2023.
- 7. If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted or "extreme conditions" caused by a super typhoon or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force at or at any time after 9:00 am on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be adjourned in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company at www.orensport.com and the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the adjourned meeting.

The EGM will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the EGM under bad weather conditions bearing in mind their own situations.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Dato' Tan Meng Seng, Dato' Tan Mein Kwang, Mr. Tan Beng Sen, Datin Kong Siew Peng and Ms. Hou Yanli; and the independent nonexecutive Directors are Ms. Chui Sin Heng, Mr. Au Wing Yuen and Mr. Yu Cheeric.